## AUTOMOBILE'S PARKED ON THE STREET #71-09

An ordinance defining the limit of time which an automobile may be parked on the public streets of the Town of Pearl River.

- Section 1: It has come to the attention of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen for the Town of Pearl River that certain persons are parking their automobiles for indefinite periods of time on the streets of the Town of Pearl River and whereas, as this creates a hardship on the other citizens of this Town and does not work to the general public good; Now, Therefore,
- Section 2: Be it ordained by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana, in legal session convened:
  - 1.) That no automobile, bus, truck, or other vehicle shall be parked on the streets of the Town of Pearl River for more than twelve (12) consecutive hours.
  - 2.) Any automobile parked for more than twelve consecutive hours on the public streets of the Town of Pearl River may be towed at the owner's expense to a place designated by the Town Marshall and held there until such time as it is released upon the order of the Mayor of the Town of Pearl River.
  - 3.) Any person who leaves his automobile, bus, truck, trailer, or other vehicle parked upon the public streets of the Town of Pearl River for more than twelve consecutive hours may be fined not more than \$500.00 or sentenced to serve no more than 60 days in jail, at the desecration of the Mayor of the Town of Pearl River sitting as judge of the Municipal court as a hearing duly convened.

This ordinance shall be in force and effect on and after the 9th day of February, 1971.

Introduced and adopted this 9th day of February, 1971.

Ona Blackwell, Town Clerk

Robert Harper, Mayor